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FOWLER CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

AGENDA 
TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 15, 2022 

7:00 P.M. 
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBER 
128 SOUTH 5TH STREET 

FOWLER, CA 93625 
 
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need assistance or 
accommodations to access the City Council Chambers or participate in this meeting, please 
contact the Clerk at (559) 834-3113 x102. Notification at least 48 hours prior to the meeting will 
enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility. 
 
City Council meetings are open to the public at the physical address listed above. There are 
numerous ways to participate in the City Council meetings: you may attend in person, you may 
appear by telephone as described below, or you may submit written comments via email to 
avasquez@ci.fowler.ca.us. Please include your name and reference the agenda item you are 
commenting on, if any. Written comments received that do not specify an agenda item will be 
marked for the general public comment portion of the agenda. Emails received by 8:00 am on 
the date of the meeting will be provided to the City Council at the meeting and made part of the 
record of proceedings but will not be read aloud. 
 
Consistent with Government Code 54953 as amended by AB 361, and City Council Resolution 
No. 2522, this meeting may be accessed by members of the public or City Council members via 
Zoom.  
 
The telephone number and Zoom link listed below will provide access to the meeting via 
teleconference or video conference. 
 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/88310304682?pwd=WUpUWDJlY0I5SWVHL25mbFJpWTAyQT09 
 
Telephone Number: (253) 215-8782 
 
Meeting ID:   883 1030 4682 
 
Passcode:   406636 
 
Persons accessing the meeting will have an opportunity to provide comments at 
appropriate times during the meeting. To speak during a public comment period, press 
*9 on your phone to raise your hand or click “raise hand” in the webinar. At the 
appropriate time, you will be prompted to unmute yourself, and asked to identify 
yourself when providing public comment.  
 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/88310304682?pwd=WUpUWDJlY0I5SWVHL25mbFJpWTAyQT09
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Any writing or document that is a public record and provided to a majority of the City Council 
regarding an open session item on the agenda will be made available for public inspection at 
City Hall, in the City Clerk's office, during normal business hours. In addition, such writings and 
documents may be posted on the City's website at www.fowlercity.org.  
 
Resolutions and Ordinances - With respect to the approval of resolutions and ordinances, the 
reading of the title thereto shall be deemed a motion to waive a reading of the complete 
resolution or ordinance and unless there is a request by a Councilmember that the resolution or 
ordinance be read in full, further reading of the resolution or ordinance shall be deemed waived 
by unanimous consent of the Council. 
 
1. Meeting Called to Order 

 
2. Roll Call 
 
3. Invocation by Taran Singh of Gurudwara Gur Nanak Parkash 

 
4. Pledge of Allegiance 

 
5. Public Comment 

 
This portion of the meeting is reserved for persons desiring to address the Council on 
any matter not described on this agenda. Presentations are limited to 5 minutes per 
person and no more than 15 minutes per topic. 

 
6. Consent Calendar 

 
Items on the Consent Calendar are considered routine and include a recommended 
action from Staff and shall be acted on by one motion of the Council. If a Councilmember 
requests additional information or would like to pull an item for discussion, that item shall 
be pulled from the Consent Calendar and acted upon separately. A Councilmember may 
register an action on an individual item without pulling the item from the Consent 
Calendar. A motion to approve the Consent Calendar is deemed to include a motion to 
waive the full reading of any ordinance or resolution on the Consent Calendar. For 
adoption of ordinances, only those which received a unanimous vote of the 
Councilmembers present at introduction shall be eligible for placement on the Consent 
Calendar.    

 
6-A. RATIFY Warrants for February 15, 2022 

 
6-B. APPROVE Minutes of the February 1, 2022 City Council Meeting 

 
6-C. APPROVE Resolution No. 2542, A Resolution of the City Council of the City of 

Fowler Authorizing Continued Use of Remote Teleconferencing for City Council 
Meetings and Commission Meetings During Declared State of Emergency in 
Accordance with Government Code Section 54953 as amended by AB 361. (City 
Attorney) 

 
6-D. APPROVE Resolution No. 2543 adopting the CalPERS 457 plan and authorize 

the City Manager to execute all necessary documents. (Human Resources)  
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6-E. APPROVE a contract in the amount of $697,200 with Provost & Pritchard 
Consulting Group for the City’s General Plan Update and Environmental Impact 
Report (GP/EIR) and authorize the City Manager to execute the contract. 
(Planning) 

 
6-F. ACCEPT Tract 6027 Public Improvements (Public Works)  
 
6-G. ACCEPT Tract 6259 Public Improvements (Public Works)  
 
6-H. APPROVE Resolution No. 2544 Authorizing a CalRecycle SB 1383 Local 

Assistance Grant Program application in the amount of $20,000 for code 
compliance activities and authorizing the City Manager to execute necessary 
documents. (Public Works) 

 
7. Contested Consent Calendar – Items pulled from the Consent Calendar will be heard 

individually immediately after action is taken on the Consent Calendar.  
 

8. General Administration 
 

8-A. Planning 
 

i. APPROVE Resolution No. 2546 creating fire safety inspection fees 
 

ii. APPROVE Resolution No. 2547 Authorizing Submittal of a Grant 
Application to the Fresno Council of Governments (COG) for Measure C 
Transit Oriented Development (TOD) Funds.  

 
iii. APPROVE Resolution No. 2545 approving Development Impact Fees 

and Planning Fees for Calendar Year 2022 
 

8-B. City Manager’s Office 
 

i. COVID-19 Update 
 
9. Staff Communications (City Manager) 
 
10. Councilmember Reports and Comments 

 
11. Adjourn  
 
Next Ordinance No. 2022-03 
Next Resolution No. 2548 
 
CERTIFICATION:  I, Angela Vasquez, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Fowler, California, hereby 
certify that the foregoing agenda was posted for public review on Friday, February 11, 2022.  
 
Angela Vasquez 
 
Angela Vasquez 
Deputy City Clerk 



CHECK NUMBERS CHECK DATES AMOUNT
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECKS

Regular checks 38922-38991 February 2 thru February 9 94,878.05$           

TOTAL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECKS 94,878.05$           

PAYROLL COSTS

TOTAL PAYROLL COSTS -$  

TOTAL CASH DISBURSEMENTS 94,878.05$           

NOTE:      
Check #38986 Void check

CITY OF FOWLER
WARRANTS LIST
February 15, 2022

6-A



SUPERION PAGE NUMBER:    1
DATE: 02/10/2022 CITY OF FOWLER ACCTPA21
TIME: 11:05:07 CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '38922' and '38991'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  8/22

FUND - 100 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME DEPT -----DESCRIPTION------  SALES TAX AMOUNT

1001 38923   02/02/22 14519    AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES  6700 0.00 167.00
1001 38923   02/02/22 14519    AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES  6080 0.00 76.25
1001 38923   02/02/22 14519    AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES  6030 0.00 75.53
1001 38923   02/02/22 14519    AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES  6080 0.00 24.95
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 343.73

1001 38924   02/02/22 10549    AT&T MOBILITY 6120 0.00 595.81

1001 38925   02/02/22 14330    B&P PEST PROS 6700 0.00 95.00
1001 38925   02/02/22 14330    B&P PEST PROS 6020 0.00 90.00
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 185.00

1001 38926   02/02/22 10026    BCT CONSULTING 6160 0.00 439.90
1001 38926   02/02/22 10026    BCT CONSULTING 5000 0.00 246.25
1001 38926   02/02/22 10026    BCT CONSULTING 6120 0.00 246.25
1001 38926   02/02/22 10026    BCT CONSULTING 6150 0.00 246.25
1001 38926   02/02/22 10026    BCT CONSULTING 6030 0.00 246.25
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 1,424.90

1001 38927   02/02/22 10024    BSK ASSOCIATES 5000 0.00 182.00
1001 38927   02/02/22 10024    BSK ASSOCIATES 5000 0.00 118.00
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 300.00

1001 38928   02/02/22 10506    CALMAT CO DBA VULCAN MAT 6200 0.00 196.60

1001 38929   02/02/22 10043    CARROT-TOP INDUSTRIES    6200 0.00 123.07

1001 38930   02/02/22 10045    CASCADE FIRE EQUIPMENT C 6130 0.00 441.26

1001 38931   02/02/22 10064    COLONIAL LIFE INSURANCE  100 0.00 142.02
1001 38931   02/02/22 10064    COLONIAL LIFE INSURANCE  100 0.00 100.70
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 242.72

1001 38932   02/02/22 12654    COMCAST 6700 0.00 107.04

1001 38933   02/02/22 12454    CORTEZ, RAY 6120 0.00 375.00

1001 38934   02/02/22 14512    CSG CONSULTANTS 6160 0.00 1,142.81
1001 38934   02/02/22 14512    CSG CONSULTANTS 6160 0.00 345.00
1001 38934   02/02/22 14512    CSG CONSULTANTS 6160 0.00 1,350.00
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 2,837.81

1001 38935   02/02/22 12582    DARLEY 6130 0.00 1,334.74

1001 38936   02/02/22 14556    DAVID & CONNIE LEWIS 500 0.00 23.24

1001 38937   02/02/22 14558    DOG WASTE DEPOT 6270 0.00 40.12

1001 38938   02/02/22 13826    ECS IMAGING INC 6020 0.00 281.33
1001 38938   02/02/22 13826    ECS IMAGING INC 6025 0.00 281.33
1001 38938   02/02/22 13826    ECS IMAGING INC 5000

SENIOR CRAFT SUPPLIES 
BLSSM TRL SUPPLIES 
OFFICE SUPPLIES BAGS/
UTILITY SCOOP

AIR CARD

PEST CONTROL
PEST CONTROL

WIN LIC 2X VIRTUAL PC 
COMPUTER SERVICES 
COMPUTER SERVICES 
COMPUTER SERVICES 
COMPUTER SERVICES

E COLI TEST
TCP TEST

COLD MIX

EAGLE/FLAG POLE

TURN OUT BOOTS

EMPLOYEE DEDUCTION 
EMPLOYEE DEDUCTION

CABLE 01/25-02/24

PER DIEM

PLANK CHECK
PLAN CHECK INSPECTIONS

FLIR K1 CAMERA

UB REFUND

DOG WASTE BAGS

LASERFICHE RENEWAL 
LASERFICHE RENEWAL 
LASERFICHE RENEWAL

0.00 281.34
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 844.00



SUPERION                                                                                                           PAGE NUMBER:    2
DATE: 02/10/2022                                           CITY OF FOWLER                                          ACCTPA21
TIME: 11:05:07                                   CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '38922' and '38991'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  8/22

     FUND - 100 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                     DEPT             -----DESCRIPTION------  SALES TAX            AMOUNT

1001        38939   02/02/22 13275    FERGUSON WATERWORKS #142 5000             WRENCH                       0.00            245.23
1001        38939   02/02/22 13275    FERGUSON WATERWORKS #142 5000             1 1/2 REGISTERS              0.00            921.95
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00          1,167.18

1001        38940   02/02/22 14243    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE      6120             KEY BATTERY                  0.00              7.93

1001        38941   02/02/22 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE      6200             STREET SUPPLIES              0.00            568.25

1001        38942   02/02/22 10488    FOWLER UNIFIED SCHOOL DI 5000             WATER FUEL - DEC21           0.00             60.83

1001        38943   02/02/22 10476    FRESNO TRUCK CENTER      6130             REPAIR - UNIT #48            0.00            868.32

1001        38944   02/02/22 11116    GRAINGER                 5000             WRENCH                       0.00            187.82

1001        38945   02/02/22 10141    H & H TIRE SERVICES #3,  6260             FLAT REPAIR                  0.00             25.00

1001        38946   02/02/22 11018    HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVIC 6700             VINYL                        0.00              7.29
1001        38946   02/02/22 11018    HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVIC 6020             SANITIZER                    0.00             26.25
1001        38946   02/02/22 11018    HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVIC 6020             FAUCET                       0.00            122.23
1001        38946   02/02/22 11018    HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVIC 6200             COLD PATCH                   0.00            700.94
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00            856.71

1001        38947   02/02/22 12334    JSHONDO BEAVERS          6130             CPR CLASS FOR FIRE CR        0.00            880.00

1001        38948   02/02/22 10416    LAW & ASSOCIATES INVESTI 6120             BACKGROUND INVEST            0.00            600.00

1001        38949   02/02/22 14537    LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT    6130             MEDICAL AIR                  0.00             17.66

1001        38950   02/02/22 14559    M.E.D. ENTERPRISES INC.  2000             CONSULTING SVC               0.00          3,180.00

1001        38951   02/02/22 10201    METRO UNIFORM & ACCESSOR 6130             UNIFORM - VELIZ              0.00            337.71

1001        38952   02/02/22 10203    MID VALLEY PACKAGING & S 6020             COPY PAPER                   0.00            123.09

1001        38953   02/02/22 14428    NAVIA BENEFIT SOLUTIONS  6020             COBRA - JAN22                0.00             36.45

1001        38954   02/02/22 10215    NELSON HARDWARE & GIFTS  6200             LIGHT POLE BULBS             0.00             65.06

1001        38955   02/02/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             WALTER/FRESNO                0.00             11.70
1001        38955   02/02/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             T5834 PHASE 2                0.00             38.11
1001        38955   02/02/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             T5212 SUMNER RANCH           0.00             79.78
1001        38955   02/02/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             T5088 FOWLER RANCH           0.00            124.23
1001        38955   02/02/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             T5198 SOUTH AVE              0.00            129.47
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00            383.29

1001        38956   02/02/22 14560    PRINT THEORY             6080             CITY BANNER                  0.00             94.37

1001        38957   02/02/22 14561    RAYMOND RODRIGUEZ        100              RECALC BP21-0434             0.00              5.05

1001        38958   02/02/22 11195    ROBERT V JENSEN INC      6160             BLDG                         0.00            101.63
1001        38958   02/02/22 11195    ROBERT V JENSEN INC      6200             FUEL - STREETS               0.00            145.61



SUPERION                                                                                                           PAGE NUMBER:    3
DATE: 02/10/2022                                           CITY OF FOWLER                                          ACCTPA21
TIME: 11:05:07                                   CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '38922' and '38991'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  8/22

     FUND - 100 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                     DEPT             -----DESCRIPTION------  SALES TAX            AMOUNT

1001        38958   02/02/22 11195    ROBERT V JENSEN INC      6260             FUEL - PARKS                 0.00            196.82
1001        38958   02/02/22 11195    ROBERT V JENSEN INC      6130             FUEL - FIRE                  0.00            200.08
1001        38958   02/02/22 11195    ROBERT V JENSEN INC      6260             FUEL - PARKS                 0.00            270.71
1001        38958   02/02/22 11195    ROBERT V JENSEN INC      6130             FUEL - FIRE                  0.00            322.80
1001        38958   02/02/22 11195    ROBERT V JENSEN INC      5000             FUEL - WATER                 0.00            614.94
1001        38958   02/02/22 11195    ROBERT V JENSEN INC      5000             FUEL - WATER                 0.00          1,048.11
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00          2,900.70

1001        38959   02/02/22 13187    SECOND CHANCE ANIMAL SHE 6270             ANIMAL CONTROL SVC           0.00          1,000.00

1001        38960   02/02/22 10518    SIGNMAX!                 6200             WRONG WAY SIGN               0.00             61.62

1001        38961   02/02/22 10763    SUNBELT RENTALS          6260             SCISSOR LIFT RENTAL          0.00            392.90

1001        38962   02/02/22 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATION     6700             JANITORIAL                   0.00             39.34
1001        38962   02/02/22 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATION     6020             ADMIN SUPPLIES               0.00             54.61
1001        38962   02/02/22 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATION     6020             ADMIN SUPPLIES               0.00             54.61
1001        38962   02/02/22 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATION     6020             ADMIN SUPLIES                0.00             54.61
1001        38962   02/02/22 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATION     6130             FIRE SUPPLIES                0.00             63.76
1001        38962   02/02/22 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATION     6130             FIRE SUPPLIES                0.00             63.76
1001        38962   02/02/22 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATION     6130             FIRE SUPPLIES                0.00             63.76
1001        38962   02/02/22 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATION     6130             FIRE SUPPLIES                0.00             63.76
1001        38962   02/02/22 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATION     6130             FIRE SUPPLIES                0.00             63.76
1001        38962   02/02/22 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATION     6200             STREETS UNIFORMS             0.00            191.41
1001        38962   02/02/22 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATION     6260             PARKS UNIFORMS               0.00            191.41
1001        38962   02/02/22 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATION     5000             WATER DEPT                   0.00            209.38
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00          1,114.17

1001        38963   02/02/22 10725    VERIZON WIRELESS         6030             CELL PHONE12/20-01/19        0.00             41.31
1001        38963   02/02/22 10725    VERIZON WIRELESS         6150             CELL PHONE12/20-01/19        0.00             41.31
1001        38963   02/02/22 10725    VERIZON WIRELESS         6020             CELL PHONE12/20-01/19        0.00             51.31
1001        38963   02/02/22 10725    VERIZON WIRELESS         6160             CELL PHONE12/20-01/19        0.00             91.90
1001        38963   02/02/22 10725    VERIZON WIRELESS         5000             CELL PHONES                  0.00            341.84
1001        38963   02/02/22 10725    VERIZON WIRELESS         6120             CELL PHONE                   0.00            512.13
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00          1,079.80

1001        38964   02/03/22 14557    ARC ALTERNATIVES         5000             PROF SVC - SOLAR PROJ        0.00          5,630.00

1001        38965   02/09/22 14563    ALMAGUER, ABELINA        500              UB REFUND                    0.00            100.00

1001        38966   02/09/22 11291    THE BUSINESS JOURNAL     6150             LEGAL ADVERTISING            0.00            316.25

1001        38967   02/09/22 10910    CITY OF SANGER           5020             19-20 SKFSA                  0.00         25,365.00
1001        38967   02/09/22 10910    CITY OF SANGER           5020             18-19 SKGSA                  0.00          3,471.00
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00         28,836.00

1001        38968   02/09/22 12680    COPWARE INC              6120             LEGAL SOURCE BOOK            0.00            615.00

1001        38969   02/09/22 10069    COUNCIL OF FRESNO COUNTY 6150             HOUSING ELEMENT              0.00         10,000.00

1001        38970   02/09/22 11793    DON BERRY CONSTRUCTION   500              HYDRANT REFUND               0.00            976.76



SUPERION                                                                                                           PAGE NUMBER:    4
DATE: 02/10/2022                                           CITY OF FOWLER                                          ACCTPA21
TIME: 11:05:07                                   CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '38922' and '38991'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  8/22

     FUND - 100 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                     DEPT             -----DESCRIPTION------  SALES TAX            AMOUNT

1001        38971   02/09/22 14248    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE      6130             STEP STOOL                   0.00             29.41
1001        38971   02/09/22 14248    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE      6130             STENCIL AND PAINT            0.00             29.16
1001        38971   02/09/22 14248    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE      6130             ENGINE OIL                   0.00             21.78
1001        38971   02/09/22 14248    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE      6130             METAL POLISH                 0.00             10.89
1001        38971   02/09/22 14248    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE      6130             SANDPAPER                    0.00              9.79
1001        38971   02/09/22 14248    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE      6130             YELLOW PAINT                 0.00              5.44
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00            106.47

1001        38972   02/09/22 14252    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE      6700             SUPPLIES                     0.00             17.41

1001        38973   02/09/22 10488    FOWLER UNIFIED SCHOOL DI 6120             FUEL - DECEMBER              0.00          3,074.68

1001        38974   02/09/22 12132    FRESNO POLICE REGIONAL T 6120             TUITION - BARRETT            0.00            121.00
1001        38974   02/09/22 12132    FRESNO POLICE REGIONAL T 6120             TUITION - SOLIAN             0.00            121.00
1001        38974   02/09/22 12132    FRESNO POLICE REGIONAL T 6120             TUITION - CORTEZ             0.00            121.00
1001        38974   02/09/22 12132    FRESNO POLICE REGIONAL T 6120             TUITION MIRANDA              0.00            121.00
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00            484.00

1001        38975   02/09/22 14259    IMAGESOURCE              6020             COPIER SVCS-02/07/22         0.00            127.90
1001        38975   02/09/22 14259    IMAGESOURCE              6150             COPIER SVCS-02/07/22         0.00            127.89
1001        38975   02/09/22 14259    IMAGESOURCE              5000             COPIER SVCS-02/07/22         0.00            127.89
1001        38975   02/09/22 14259    IMAGESOURCE              6160             COPIER SVCS-02/07/22         0.00            127.89
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00            511.57

1001        38976   02/09/22 14056    KRYSTLE WOODWARD         6030             PER DIEM - CSMFO CONF        0.00             75.00
1001        38976   02/09/22 14056    KRYSTLE WOODWARD         6030             MILEAGE - CSMFO CONF         0.00            382.59
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00            457.59

1001        38977   02/09/22 10189    LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CIT 6020             MEMBERSHIP DUES              0.00          4,562.00

1001        38978   02/09/22 14537    LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT    6130             MEDICAL O2                   0.00            119.84
1001        38978   02/09/22 14537    LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT    6130             MEDICAL O2                   0.00            125.67
1001        38978   02/09/22 14537    LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT    6130             MEDICAL O2                   0.00            126.75
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00            372.26

1001        38979   02/09/22 10211    MUSIC SPECTRUM           6080             AUDIO BLOSSOM TRAIL          0.00            395.00

1001        38980   02/09/22 14565    PEERLESS PRINT & GRAPHIC 6080             BLOSSOM TRAIL SIGNS          0.00            612.18

1001        38981   02/09/22 12384    PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINA 6020             LEASE PAYMENT                0.00            340.98

1001        38982   02/09/22 14566    RYDIN                    6030             ASSET CONTROL LABELS         0.00            359.56

1001        38983   02/09/22 12801    SAMNANG , YIN/ FOWLER DO 6080             BLOSSOM TRAIL DONUTS         0.00             60.00

1001        38984   02/09/22 14562    SANDHU, MANPREET & JAGDE 500              UB REFUND                    0.00             23.24

1001        38985   02/09/22 10085    STATE OF CA DEPARTMENT O 6120             FINGERPRINT                  0.00             64.00

1001        38986   02/09/22 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATION     6700             JANITORIAL                   0.00             40.25
1001        38986   02/09/22 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATION     6700             JAN MEAL/SUPPLIES            0.00            196.17
1001        38986   02/09/22 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATION     6700             SUPPLIES                     0.00            289.37



SUPERION                                                                                                           PAGE NUMBER:    5
DATE: 02/10/2022                                           CITY OF FOWLER                                          ACCTPA21
TIME: 11:05:07                                   CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '38922' and '38991'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  8/22

     FUND - 100 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                     DEPT             -----DESCRIPTION------  SALES TAX            AMOUNT

1001        38986 V 02/09/22 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATION     6700             JANITORIAL                   0.00            -40.25
1001        38986 V 02/09/22 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATION     6700             JAN MEAL/SUPPLIES            0.00           -196.17
1001        38986 V 02/09/22 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATION     6700             SUPPLIES                     0.00           -289.37
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00              0.00

1001        38989   02/09/22 10288    SMART & FINAL            6700             JAN MEAL/SUPPLIES            0.00            196.17
1001        38989   02/09/22 10288    SMART & FINAL            6700             SUPPLIES                     0.00            289.37
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00            485.54

1001        38990   02/09/22 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATION     6700             JANITORIAL                   0.00             40.25

1001        38991   02/09/22 14567    XPRESSYOURSELF           6080             BLSSM TRL TABLE/LINEN        0.00          1,000.00

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNT                                                                                           0.00         84,869.69

TOTAL FUND                                                                                                   0.00         84,869.69



SUPERION                                                                                                           PAGE NUMBER:    6
DATE: 02/10/2022                                           CITY OF FOWLER                                          ACCTPA21
TIME: 11:05:07                                   CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '38922' and '38991'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  8/22

     FUND - 212 - ARPA FUNDING

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                     DEPT             -----DESCRIPTION------  SALES TAX            AMOUNT

1001        38922   01/26/22 14545    NTM PRODUCTIONS          2120             COUNCIL AUDIO VISUAL         0.00          7,877.35

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNT                                                                                           0.00          7,877.35

TOTAL FUND                                                                                                   0.00          7,877.35



SUPERION                                                                                                           PAGE NUMBER:    7
DATE: 02/10/2022                                           CITY OF FOWLER                                          ACCTPA21
TIME: 11:05:07                                   CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '38922' and '38991'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  8/22

     FUND - 790 - FIRE STATION PROJECT

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                     DEPT             -----DESCRIPTION------  SALES TAX            AMOUNT

1001        38987   02/09/22 14564    FIRE STATION FURNITURE   7900             TWO BUNK BED SETS            0.00          1,606.30

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNT                                                                                           0.00          1,606.30

TOTAL FUND                                                                                                   0.00          1,606.30



SUPERION                                                                                                           PAGE NUMBER:    8
DATE: 02/10/2022                                           CITY OF FOWLER                                          ACCTPA21
TIME: 11:05:07                                   CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '38922' and '38991'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  8/22

     FUND - 900 - PUBLIC FINANCING AUTH

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                     DEPT             -----DESCRIPTION------  SALES TAX            AMOUNT

1001        38988   02/09/22 10214    NBS                      9000             SB1029 REPORTING             0.00            524.71

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNT                                                                                           0.00            524.71

TOTAL FUND                                                                                                   0.00            524.71

TOTAL REPORT                                                                                                 0.00         94,878.05
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MINUTES OF THE FOWLER CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
Tuesday February 1, 2022 

Mayor Cardenas called the meeting to order at 7:03 p.m.  

Councilmembers Present: Cardenas, Rodriquez, Kazarian (via teleconference), Mejia (via 
teleconference), Parra 

City Staff Present: City Manager Quan, City Attorney Cross, Police Chief Alcaraz, Public 
Works Director Dominguez, Community Development Director 
Gaffery, Recreation Coordinator Hernandez, Fire Chief Lopez, City 
Planner Marple, Finance Director Moreno, City Engineer Peters 

5. PUBLIC COMMENT

Jose Ramirez addressed the Council.

6. CONSENT CALENDAR

Councilmember Parra made a motion to approve the consent calendar, seconded by
Mayor Pro-Tem Rodriquez. The motion carried by roll call vote: Ayes: Parra,
Rodriquez, Cardenas, Kazarian, Mejia.

7. CONTESTED CONSENT CALENDAR

N/A

8. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

8-A. FINANCE

i. ACCEPT Credit Card Usage Report for July 1 through December 31,
2021

Pursuant to Council Resolution 2363, Finance Director Moreno presented the
biannual Credit Card Usage Report for July 1, 2021 through December 31,
2021. She indicated credit card expenses are submitted monthly by each
department head and are approved by herself and City Manager Quan.

Mayor Pro-Tem Rodriquez made a motion to ACCEPT Credit Card 
Usage Report for July 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021, seconded by 
Councilmember Parra. The motion carried by roll call vote: Ayes: 
Rodriquez, Parra, Cardenas, Kazarian, Mejia.  

6-B
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ii. Actions pertaining to the fiscal year 2021-22 mid-year budget report and 
budget amendments: 
 

• ACCEPT the fiscal year 2021-22 mid-year budget report. 
• ADOPT Resolution No. 2538 approving fiscal year 2021-22 

proposed budget amendments.  
 

Finance Director Moreno presented the City’s fiscal mid-year budget report 
on revenue and expenses through December 31, 2021, and presented Staff’s 
recommended budget adjustments and the reasoning for those adjustments. 
Finance Director Moreno responded to questions from various 
Councilmembers and explained she would include more detail in her 3rd 
quarter budget review which will be presented to Council in April. 
 
Mayor Pro-Tem Rodriquez made a motion to ACCEPT the fiscal year 
2021-22 mid-year budget report and ADOPT Resolution No. 2538 
approving fiscal year 2021-22 proposed budget amendments, seconded by 
Councilmember Kazarian. The motion carried by roll call vote: 
Rodriquez, Kazarian, Cardenas, Mejia, Parra.  

 
 8-B. PLANNING 
 

i. APPROVE a contract with Dewberry Architects, Inc. in the amount of 
$530,376 for police department, community center, and training center 
design and planning services; authorize the City Manager to negotiate and 
execute agreement.   
 
Community Development Director Gaffery provided an overview of the request 
for qualifications process, scope of work, and selection process. Based on this 
process, staff recommend Dewberry Architects, Inc. 
 
Community Development Director Gaffery reported the scope of work will be 
from initial project scoping, to community engagement, conceptual design, 
construction documents, and construction administration. He also highlighted 
the community outreach component of the scope of work.  
 
Police Chief Alcaraz discussed law enforcement needs of the facility. Mayor 
Pro-Tem Rodriquez inquired if the community would have the opportunity for 
input of the facilities. City Manager Quan stated there would be various 
community engagement opportunities during the process, including 
workshops. Councilmember Kazarian inquired about the cost of the facility. 
City Manager Quan reported she anticipates the cost will be between 8 and 9 
million dollars contingent on a number of factors during the scoping and 
design process.  
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Councilmember Parra indicated that it should be called “Senior Center” and 
not “Community Center” and requested an ad-hoc committee with two 
Councilmembers to work in conjunction with this group. City Manager Quan 
noted the importance for involvement of the entire City Council with this 
project. 
 
Councilmember Kazarian made a motion to APPROVE a contract with 
Dewberry Architects, Inc. in the amount of $530,376 for police 
department, community center, and training center design and planning 
services; authorize the City Manager to negotiate and execute agreement, 
and to call it a Senior Center, not a Community Center, seconded by 
Councilmember Mejia. The motion carried by roll call vote: Kazarian, 
Mejia, Cardenas, Parra, Rodriquez.  

 
ii. CONSIDER naming of the park in Tract 6188 

 
City Planner Marple provided an overview of the City’s procedures for park 
naming. She stated a request was received to name the park within Tract 6188 
“Shirakawa Park” and provided an overview of the Shirakawa family’s 
connection with the park site.  
 
Members of the Shirakawa family addressed the Council. Councilmembers 
expressed their pleasure with the park naming and thanked the Shirakawa 
family for their presence. 

 
Councilmember Kazarian made a motion to APPROVE naming of the 
park in Tract 6188 Shirakawa Park, seconded by Mayor Pro-Tem 
Rodriquez. The motion carried by roll call vote: Kazarian, Rodriquez, 
Cardenas, Mejia, Parra.  

 
iii. APPROVE a cooperative agreement with the Fresno Council of 

Governments for the Fresno County Sixth Cycle Multijurisdictional 
Housing Element 

 
City Planner Marple stated California Housing Element law requires every 
jurisdiction to prepare and adopt a Housing Element as part of their General 
Plans. She stated staff evaluated whether to purse a housing element 
independently or participate in Fresno COG’s regional housing element with 
other cities. She reported that based on cost, complexity, and the nature of 
regional housing elements, staff recommend to proceed with the Fresno COG 
regional housing element. 
 
Community Development Director stated Fresno COG has yet to select a 
consultant to perform the work, but that he will be on the selection committee. 



4 
 

He also stated that once costs of the consultant are known, an item would come 
back to City Council to give final approval.  
 
Various Councilmembers asked questions about, and discussed, regional 
housing elements, and housing element costs.  

 
Mayor Pro-Tem Rodriquez made a motion to APPROVE THE 
Cooperative Agreement with the Fresno Council of Governments for the 
Fresno County Sixth Cycle Multijurisdictional Housing Element, 
seconded by Councilmember Parra. The motion carried by roll call vote: 
Rodriquez, Parra, Cardenas, Kazarian, Mejia.  

 
 8-C. PUBLIC WORKS 
 

i. APPROVE a contract with DTA Finance in the amount of $68,500 for a 
water rate study and formation of a City-wide community facilities 
district; authorize the City Manager to execute agreement. 
 
Public Works Director Dominguez reported the City solicited a request for 
proposals for qualified firms to conduct a water rate study and study the 
formation of a City-wide community facilities district. One proposal was 
received from DTA Finance. He stated staff interviewed DTA Finance and 
determined the firm to be experienced in similar projects across the State, well-
qualified to perform the scope of work, and has previously performed 
successful work for the City of Fowler.  

 
Councilmember Parra made a motion to APPROVE the contract with 
DTA Finance in the amount of $68,500 for a water rate study and 
formation of a City-wide community facilities district; authorize the City 
Manager to execute agreement, seconded by Mayor Pro-Tem Rodriquez. 
The motion carried by roll call vote: Rodriquez, Parra, Cardenas, 
Kazarian, Mejia.  

 
ii. RECEIVE report on the City’s water model and provide staff direction 

 
City Manager Quan informed the Council that this is the workshop they 
requested in a January Council meeting. City Engineer Peters provided a brief 
overview of the City’s water model. He introduced John Ennis from Ennis 
Consulting who prepared the City’s recent Hydraulic Water Model. Mr. Ennis 
discussed the present conditions of City wells and water flows. Staff responded 
to questions from various Councilmembers regarding residential build-out, 
water pressure, fire flows, and the need for an additional well in the future. 

 
 8-D. CITY MANAGER’S OFFICE 
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i. COVID-19 Update 
 
City Manager Quan reported the Fresno County Department of Public 
Health’s data shows Fowler’s vaccination rate is 75%. She reminded Council 
the Blossom Trail Opening Ceremony is Friday at Fowler Packing.   

 
9.  STAFF COMMUNICATIONS – (CITY MANAGER) 

 
9-A. PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT  
